
TRAININGS & MEETINGS 

• • • 

 AOA Online Trainings  

New Provider Training 

(Documentation & Care Plan) 
 

2020-2021 AOABH  

Annual Provider Training 
 

MHRS-AOA MHP QI 

Coordinators’ Meeting 

WebEx Mtg. 4/7/22 10:30- 

11:30am 

CYP Online Trainings 

2020-2021 CYPBH Integrated 

Annual Provider Training 

 MHRS-CYP MHP QI 

Coordinators’ Meeting 

Teams Mtg. 2/10/22 10:00-

11:00am 

*More trainings on CYP ST website 

 

 

 

HELPFUL LINKS 

• • • 

AQIS AOA Support Team 

AQIS CYP Support Team 

BHS Electronic Health Record  

Medi-Cal Certification 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2021-2022 Annual Provider Training  

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

   

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

April 2022  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AOA Providers should expect to complete the APT in 2 ½ hours. 

CYP Providers should expect to complete the APT in 3 hours. 

Mental Health & Recovery Services (MHRS) 

Authority & Quality Improvement Services  

Quality Assurance & Quality Improvement Division 

AOA-Support Team / CYP-Support Team / Managed Care / Certification and Designation 

Support Services Teams 

http://www.ochealthinfo.com/bhs/about/aqis/aoabh/trainings
http://www.ochealthinfo.com/bhs/about/aqis/aoabh/trainings
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/providers/annual-provider-trainings
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/providers/annual-provider-trainings
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/providers/annual-provider-trainings
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/providers/annual-provider-trainings
http://www.ochealthinfo.com/bhs/about/aqis/aoabh
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/more-bhs/children-youth-behavioral-health-cybh/aqis-cybh-0
https://bhsehrinfo.ochca.com/
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis-0


Mental Health Specialists Reviewing and Obtaining Beneficiary/Client 

Signatures on Care Plans 
 

When a Mental Health Specialist (MHS) reviews a Care Plan (completed by a LMHP) and obtains the 

beneficiary/client signature, the AQIS team will provide a quality comment in an audit stating it is best practice 

that a Care Plan is reviewed by a LMHP since the Care Plan contains clinical information that is outside the scope 

of practice of a BA level provider. Since a BA level provider is not able to review and explain the clinical aspects 

of a Care Plan, the MHS should not be asking a beneficiary/client to sign a document that they cannot fully 

explain. Obtaining the beneficiary/client signature should be completed by a provider qualified to discuss all the 

information on a Care Plan. 

Keep in mind: 
• It is required to develop a Care Plan with the participation of the beneficiary/client. As such, the LMHP 

may document that such collaboration took place in the Progress Note, obtained verbal agreement from the 

beneficiary/client and wait until the LMHP meets with the beneficiary/client again to obtain the signature. 

• The signature of the LMHP validates the Care Plan, not the beneficiary/client’s signature. 

 

When an MHS, under the direction of a LMHP, is simply reading the contents of a Care Plan (completed by a 

LMHP) to the beneficiary/client and obtaining their signature, it would be documented as a Case Management 

service. The MHS should operate within their scope of practice and not assess for any clinical elements within the 

Care Plan.  

  

  

 

 

Documentation Rule: 
 

The documentation rule allows the documentation of a service up to 30 days from the date of the service. As a 

reminder, it is best practice to document either during the service, within 24 hours or as soon as possible. 

Documentation should be fully completed no later than three business days after service is provided. The 30-day 

timeline allows time for correcting errors and allows for services to be billed. Providers should not wait until the 

end of the timeline to complete documentation. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

To bill or not to bill? Non-Billable, AWOL and Lock Outs 

In recent audits, CYP support teams has seen some confusion for providers over when a service is considered a non-

billable activity. More specifically, questions have come up regarding if DHCS will allow billing of Medi-Cal during 

a time when a client/beneficiary is considered AWOL. The following is meant to provide some helpful guidance on 

what and when non- billable activities occur and support for documentation when a client is AWOL. For a more 

inclusive list of non-billable activities or additional guidance, please reference the Documentation and Coding 

Manual version 11, as well as consult with your Service Chief/Program Director. 

Non billable service examples 

• Services provided to a client/beneficiary when placed on a psychiatric hold 

• Services provided to a client/beneficiary when placed in Juvenile Hall or Jail 

• When services are not medically necessary  

• Completing a discharge summary as an administrative task only 

• Claiming travel time when no service was provided 

• Claiming Travel time between two Medi-Cal approved sites 

• Services during a time client is considered AWOL (see exception below) 

o Although it is good clinical practice to consult with the parent or caregiver and to create a plan to 

treat the consumer upon their return, Medi-Cal will not reimburse for activities during client/ 

beneficiary’s AWOL, as it remains uncertain whether or not the client/ beneficiary will ever benefit 

from your service. 

o Exception:  DHCS allow it to be reimbursed through Medi-Cal ONLY if a direct service is provided 

to the client/beneficiary during AWOL and the documentation shows how the service will support 

client/ beneficiary in returning home. 

▪ Example: Client/beneficiary AWOLs and calls therapist over the phone.  Therapist documents 

in a progress note they talked about coping skills to decreasing negative thinking/depressed 

thoughts, processed about people who care for him and encouraged client/beneficiary to return 

home. As a result, the client/beneficiary agrees. 

 



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

AQIS would like to welcome Eunice Lim, LMFT, to the AQIS Certification and Designation Support Services Team! 

Eunice Lim is fluent in Korean. She has a cat with one single fang and no other teeth. 

 

Please join us in welcoming her to the team! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service Chiefs and Supervisors: 

 

Please remember to submit monthly program and provider updates/changes for the Provider Directory and send to: 

AQISManagedCare@ochca.com and BHSIRISLiaisonTeam@ochca.com 

 

Review QRTips in staff meetings and include in meeting minutes.  

 

Thank you!  

 

 

 

mailto:AQISManagedCare@ochca.com
mailto:BHSIRISLiaisonTeam@ochca.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer: The AQIS Quality Assurance (QA) and Quality Improvement (QI) Division develops and distributes the monthly 

QRTips newsletter to County and County Contracted Behavioral Health providers as a tool to assist with compliance with 

various QA/QI  regulatory requirements. IT IS NOT an all-encompassing document. Programs and providers are responsible for 

ensuring their understanding and compliance with all local, state, and federal regulatory requirements.  

  

 

 

AQIS Quality Assurance & Quality Improvement Division 
Kelly K. Sabet, LCSW, CHC, DM 

ksabet@ochca.com  

Certification & 

Designation Support 

Services Team  

714.834.5601 

Service Chief II 

Rebekah Radomski, LMFT  

rradomski@ochca.com  

 

Certification 

Sara Fekrati, LMFT  

sfekrati@ochca.com  

 

Eunice Lim, LMFT 

elim@ochca.com 

 

Debbie Montes, LMFT 

dmontes@ochca.com  

 

Andrew Parker, LMFT 

aparker@ochca.com  

 

Designation 

Diana Mentas, Ph.D. 

dmentas@ochca.com  

Selma Silva, Psy.D. 

ssilva@ochca.com 

 

Support Staff 

Josie Luevano, SA  

jluevano@ochca.com  

Fabiola Medina, OS  

fmedina@ochca.com  

MHRS-CYP Support Team 

714.834.5601 

Manager 

John Crump, LMFT, AMII 

jcrump@ochca.com 
 

Service Chief II 

Asmeret Hagos, LMFT  

ahagos@ochca.com  

Audit Staff 

Tim Hoang, Psy.D.         

thoang@ochca.com   

Mark Lum, Psy.D.            

mlum@ochca.com  

Cheryl Pitts, LCSW           

cpitts@ochca.com  

Chris Uyeno, LCSW        

cuyeno@ochca.com  
 

Eduardo Ceja, LMFT 

eceja@ochca.com 

 

Stephanie Stefanelli, Psy.D. 

sstefanelli@ochca.com 

 

Support Staff 

Mabel (Maby) Ruelas, SA 

mruelas@ochca.com 

MHRS-AOA Support Team  

714.834.5601 

Manager 

Berenice Moran, LMFT, AMII 

bmoran@ochca.com  
 

Service Chief II 

Ken Alma, LCSW 

kalma@ochca.com  
 

BHCII Staff 

Blanca Rosa Ayala, LMFT 

bayala@ochca.com  
 

Ashley Bart, LMFT 

abart@ochca.com 
 

Grace Ko, LCSW 

gko@ochca.com 
 

Brenda Truong, LCSW 

btruong@ochca.com  

 

Sang-Patty Tang, LCSW 

stang@ochca.com 
 

Support Staff 

Sharon Hoang, SA  

shoang@ochca.com  

Ashley Lopez, OS 

aslopez@ochca.com  

 

MC Support Team 

714.834.6624 

Manager 

Annette Tran, LCSW, AMI 

anntran@ochca.com 
 

BHCII Staff 

Paula Bishop, LMFT 

pbishop@ochca.com  

Esmeralda Carroll, LCSW 

ecarroll@ochca.com  

Elaine Estrada, LCSW 

eestrada@ochca.com  

Jennifer Fernandez, ASW 

jfernandez@ochca.com  

 

Staff Specialists 

Araceli Cueva, SS   

acueva@ochca.com  

Samuel Fraga, SS 

sfraga@ochca.com  

Elizabeth Martinez, SS 

emmartinez@ochca.com  
 

Support Staff 

Katherine Alvarado, OS 

kalvarado@ochca.com  

Disclaimer: The AQIS Quality Assurance (QA) and Quality Improvement (QI) Division develops and distributes the monthly 

QRTips newsletter to County and County Contracted Behavioral Health providers as a tool to assist with compliance with 

various QA/QI  regulatory requirements. IT IS NOT an all-encompassing document. Programs and providers are responsible 

for ensuring their understanding and compliance with all local, state, and federal regulatory requirements.  

  

mailto:ksabet@ochca.com
mailto:rradomski@ochca.com
mailto:sfekrati@ochca.com
mailto:elim@ochca.com
mailto:dmontes@ochca.com
mailto:aparker@ochca.com
mailto:dmentas@ochca.com
mailto:ssilva@ochca.com
mailto:jluevano@ochca.com
mailto:fmedina@ochca.com
mailto:jcrump@ochca.com
mailto:ahagos@ochca.com
mailto:thoang@ochca.com
mailto:mlum@ochca.com
mailto:cpitts@ochca.com
mailto:cuyeno@ochca.com
mailto:eceja@ochca.com
mailto:sstefanelli@ochca.com
mailto:mruelas@ochca.com
mailto:bmoran@ochca.com
mailto:kalma@ochca.com
mailto:bayala@ochca.com
mailto:abart@ochca.com
mailto:gko@ochca.com
mailto:btruong@ochca.com
mailto:stang@ochca.com
mailto:shoang@ochca.com
mailto:aslopez@ochca.com
mailto:anntran@ochca.com
mailto:pbishop@ochca.com
mailto:ecarroll@ochca.com
mailto:eestrada@ochca.com
mailto:jfernandez@ochca.com
mailto:acueva@ochca.com
mailto:sfraga@ochca.com
mailto:emmartinez@ochca.com
mailto:kalvarado@ochca.com

